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1 HGV r ad user levy and vehicle excise duty 

(1) Th HGV Road Us r L vy Act 2013 is am nd d in accordanc with subs ctions 
(2) to (6). 

(2) In s ction 5(5) (paym nt of l vy for UK h avy goods v hicl s) for “in Sch dul  
1” substitut  “or Tabl  1A in Sch dul  1 (d p nding on which of thos  Tabl s 
appli s to th  v hicl )”. 

(3) In s ction 6(4) (paym nt of l vy for non-UK h avy goods v hicl s) for “in 
Sch dul  1” substitut  “or Tabl  1A in Sch dul  1 (d p nding on which of 
thos Tabl s appli s to th v hicl )”. 

(4) In s ction 7 (r bat  of l vy), aft r subs ction (2) ins rt— 

“(2A) A r bat   ntitl m nt also aris s wh r — 

(a) HGV road us r l vy has b  n paid in r sp ct of a v hicl  at th  
rat applicabl to a v hicl that do s not m  t Euro 6  missions 
standards, and 

(b) th  v hicl  b com s a v hicl  that m  ts thos standards.” 

(5) In s ction 19 (int rpr tation)— 

(a) in subs ction (3)— 

(i) in paragraph (b), for “und r s ction 7” substitut  “as a r sult of 
an  ntitl m nt arising und r s ction 7(2)”, and 

(ii) aft r paragraph (b) ins rt— 

“(c) wh r  a p rson r c iv s a r bat  of l vy in 
r sp ct of a v hicl  as a r sult of an  ntitl m nt 
arising und r s ction 7(2A), th p rson is tr at d 
as not having paid l vy in r sp ct of th  v hicl  
for th  p riod starting with th  first day of th  
month aft r th  month in which th  application 
for a r bat  was mad  and  nding with th   nd 
of th  l vy p riod.”, and 

(b) aft r subs ction (3), ins rt— 

“(4) For th  purpos s of subs ction (3)(c), a month starts on th  day 
of th  month on which th l vy p riod start d.” 

(6) In Sch dul  1 (rat s of HGV road us r l vy)— 

(a) for paragraph 1 substitut — 

“1 (1) Tabl  1 appli s to a h avy goods v hicl  that m  ts Euro 6 
 missions standards. 

(2) Tabl 1A appli s to a h avy goods v hicl that do s not m  t 
Euro 6  missions standards. 
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(3) Tabl s 1 and 1A s t out th rat s of l vy for  ach of th Bands 
giv n by Tabl s 2 to 5 and by paragraph 4.”; 

(b) in paragraph 5, aft r paragraph (b) ins rt— 

“(c) a h avy goods v hicl  m  ts Euro 6  missions 
standards if it compli s with th   mission limits s t 
out in Ann x 1 of R gulation (EC) No. 595/2009 of th  
Europ an Parliam nt and of th  Council of 18th Jun  
2009 on typ  approval of motor v hicl s and  ngin s 
with r sp ct to  missions from h avy duty v hicl s 
(Euro VI) and on acc ss to r pair and maint nanc  
information.”; 

(c) for Tabl 1 substitut — 

“TABLE 1: VEHICLES MEETING EURO 6 EMISSIONS STANDARDS - RATES FOR 
EACH BAND 

Band Da ly rate Weekly rate Monthly 
rate 

Half-yearly 
rate 

Yearly rate 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

B(T) 

C(T) 

D(T) 

E(T) 

£1.53 

£1.89 

£4.32 

£6.30 

£9.00 

£9.00 

£9.00 

£2.43 

£5.58 

£8.10 

£9.00 

£3.83 

£4.73 

£10.80 

£15.75 

£28.80 

£36.45 

£45.00 

£6.08 

£13.95 

£20.25 

£37.35 

£7.65 

£9.45 

£21.60 

£31.50 

£57.60 

£72.90 

£90.00 

£12.15 

£27.90 

£40.50 

£74.70 

£45.90 

£56.70 

£129.60 

£189.00 

£345.60 

£437.40 

£540.00 

£72.90 

£167.40 

£243.00 

£448.20 

£76.50 

£94.50 

£216.00 

£315.00 

£576.00 

£729.00 

£900.00 

£121.50 

£279.00 

£405.00 

£747.00 

TABLE 1A: VEHICLES NOTMEETING EURO 6 EMISSIONS STANDARDS - RATES 
FOR EACH BAND 

Band Da ly rate Weekly rate Monthly 
rate 

Half-yearly 
rate 

Yearly rate 

A 

B 

C 

D 

£2.04 

£2.52 

£5.76 

£8.40 

£5.10 

£6.30 

£14.40 

£21.00 

£10.20 

£12.60 

£28.80 

£42.00 

£61.20 

£75.60 

£172.80 

£252.00 

£102.00 

£126.00 

£288.00 

£420.00 
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Band Da ly rate Weekly rate Monthly 
rate 

Half-yearly 
rate 

Yearly rate 

E 

F 

G 

B(T) 

C(T) 

D(T) 

E(T) 

£10.00 

£10.00 

£10.00 

£3.24 

£7.44 

£10.00 

£10.00 

£38.40 

£48.60 

£60.00 

£8.10 

£18.60 

£27.00 

£49.80 

£76.80 

£97.20 

£120.00 

£16.20 

£37.20 

£54.00 

£99.60 

£460.80 

£583.20 

£720.00 

£97.20 

£223.20 

£324.00 

£597.60 

£768.00 

£972.00 

£1,200.00 

£162.00 

£372.00 

£540.00 

£996.00” 

(7) Th HGV Road Us r L vy (Rat for Pr scrib d V hicl s) R gulations 2018 (S.I. 
2018/417) ar  r vok d. 

(8) In s ction 19 of th V hicl Excis and R gistration Act 1994 (r bat s)— 

(a) in subs ction (3), aft r paragraph (g) ins rt— 

“(h) a r l vant application for a v hicl lic nc for th v hicl  
has b  n r c iv d by th  S cr tary of Stat .”, 

(b) aft r subs ction (3ZA) ins rt— 

“(3ZB) An application for a v hicl  lic nc  is a r l vant application for 
th  purpos s of subs ction (3)(h) if— 

(a) th r is an un xpir d lic nc for th v hicl in r sp ct of 
which th  application is mad , 

(b) wh n th  un xpir d lic nc  was tak n out, th  v hicl  
was charg abl  to HGV road us r l vy und r s ction 5 
of th HGV RoadUs r L vy Act 2013 at a rat applicabl  
to a v hicl  that do s not m  t Euro 6  missions 
standards, and 

(c) th  v hicl  now m  ts thos  standards, and an 
application for a r bat  of HGV road us r l vy has b  n 
mad  und r s ction 7 of that Act as a r sult of an 
 ntitl m nt arising und r subs ction (2A) of that 
s ction.”, 

(c) in subs ction (7), aft r “r bat  conditions” ins rt “(oth r than th  
condition in subs ction (3)(h))”, and 

(d) aft r subs ction (7) ins rt— 

“(7A) Wh r  th  r bat  condition in subs ction (3)(h) is satisfi d in 
r lation to a lic nc , th lic nc c as s to b in forc imm diat ly 
b for  th  first day of th  p riod for which th  r l vant p rson 
is tr at d as not having paid l vy in r sp ct of th  v hicl  as a 
r sult of s ction 19(3)(c) of th HGV Road Us r L vy Act 2013.” 

(9) Th  am ndm nts and r vocation mad  by subs ctions (1) to (7) ar  to b  
tr at d as having  ff ct in r lation to HGV road us r l vy that— 

(a) b com s du  on or aft r 1 F bruary 2019, and 

(b) is paid on or aft r that dat . 
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(10) Th  am ndm nts mad  by subs ction (8) ar  to b  tr at d as having  ff ct in 
r lation to lic nc s tak n out on or aft r 1 F bruary 2019. 
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